EASA AD No.: 2019-0081
 TE.CAP.00110-009 © European Union Aviation Safety Agency. All rights reserved. ISO9001 Certified.
 Proprietary document. Copies are not controlled. Confirm revision status through the EASA-Internet/Intranet.
An agency of the European Union
Page 1 of 3
Airworthiness Directive
AD No.:  2019-0081
Issued: 03 April 2019

Design Approval Holder’s Name:
AIRBUS
Type/Model designation(s):
A320 and A321 aeroplanes
Effective Date: 17 April 2019
TCDS Number(s): EASA.A.064
Foreign AD: Not applicable
Supersedure: None
ATA 26 – Fire Protection – Pipe Connections – Re-torque
Manufacturer(s):
Airbus, formerly Airbus Industrie
Applicability:
Airbus A320-251N, A320-271N, A321-251N, A321-253N, A321-271N and A321-272N aeroplanes,
manufacturer serial numbers 7195, 7249, 7277, 7283, 7290, 7291, 7309, 7321, 7323, 7341, 7352,
7354, 7359, 7367, 7380, 7386, 7387, 7399, 7409, 7417, 7429, 7459, 7466, 7472, 7475, 7484, 7486,
7489, 7494, 7499, 7504, 7505, 7507, 7508, 7510, 7512, 7514, 7517, 7521, 7523, 7526, 7533, 7535,
7538, 7540, 7547, 7553, 7554, 7555, 7559, 7560, 7563, 7565, 7567, 7568, 7571, 7576, 7577, 7579,
7581, 7587, 7588, 7589, 7591, 7594, 7600, 7602, 7603, 7606, 7612, 7616, 7618, 7626, 7629, 7638,
7639, 7642, 7648, 7649, 7662, 7663, 7671, 7676, 7677, 7682, 7688, 7694, 7697, 7698, 7703, 7705,
7710, 7719, 7721, 7723, 7727, 7731, 7733, 7735, 7737, 7744, 7746, 7751, 7753, 7755, 7764, 7795,
7804, 7812, 7813, 7839, 7842, 7844, 7848, 7859, 7864, 7881, 7892, 7899, 7912 and 7917.
Definitions:
For the purpose of this AD, the following definitions apply:
The applicable SB: Airbus Service Bulletin (SB) A320-26-1113 or SB A320-26-1114, as applicable.
Affected connection: Pipe connections as identified in the applicable SB.
EASA AD No.: 2019-0081
 TE.CAP.00110-009 © European Union Aviation Safety Agency. All rights reserved. ISO9001 Certified.
 Proprietary document. Copies are not controlled. Confirm revision status through the EASA-Internet/Intranet.